
 



 

2    Virtual Broker 1.0 

This document was produced by Voloper Creations Inc.  

© 2000 – 2009 Voloper Creations Inc. All Rights Reserved 

Brands or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.  

The information contained herein is the listing of Voloper Creations Inc. Except as specifically 
authorized in writing by Voloper Creations Inc. , the holder of this document shall: i) keep all 
information contained herein confidential, and ii) protect the information, in whole or in part, from 
disclosure and dissemination to all third parties except where otherwise authorized.  

This document, as well as the software described in it, is furnished under license and may only be 
used or copied in accordance with the terms of such license. The information in this document is 
provided for informational purposes only, is subject to change without notice, and should not be 
construed as a commitment by Voloper Creations Inc.  

Voloper Creations Inc., is an authorized supplier of products and services to the global WSI Internet 
Consulting and Education e-Marketplace. 

 

kamamer
Text Box



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    3 

Table of Contents 

Thank You for Choosing Virtual Broker 1.0!........................................................ 5 
What’s New in Virtual Broker 1.0? .............................................................................. 5 

Terminology Change .............................................................................................. 5 
Image Lightboxes.................................................................................................. 5 
Listings in Multiple Categories ................................................................................. 5 
Extra Fields Are Searchable..................................................................................... 5 
Listings Filterable .................................................................................................. 6 
SEO Fields............................................................................................................ 6 

Section 1: The Virtual Broker Front-end Interface ............................................... 7 
The Virtual Broker Main Menu .................................................................................... 7 
The Category Page ................................................................................................... 8 
The Listing Page ...................................................................................................... 9 
The Search Page .....................................................................................................10 

Section 2: Configuring General Settings ...........................................................11 
Setting a Currency Symbol ....................................................................................11 
Setting an Interest Rate ........................................................................................12 
Enabling the Mortgage Calculator............................................................................12 
Show Listing Detail in Lightbox Mode.......................................................................12 
sDisplay Extra Field in Search.................................................................................12 
Show Map Link.....................................................................................................12 

Section 3: Listing Types.................................................................................13 
Adding a Listing Type............................................................................................13 
Editing or Deleting a Listing Type............................................................................13 

Section 4: Search Price Values........................................................................14 
Adding a New Price Range .....................................................................................14 
Editing a Search Price Value...................................................................................14 
Deleting a Search Price Value.................................................................................14 

Section 5: Managing Listing Categories ............................................................15 
Adding a new category.............................................................................................15 
Editing a Listing Category.........................................................................................16 
Deleting a category .................................................................................................17 
Adding a Sub-category.............................................................................................17 
Editing a Sub-category.............................................................................................17 
Deleting a Sub-category...........................................................................................17 

Section 6: Managing Listing Extra Fields...........................................................18 
Adding an Listing Extra Field.....................................................................................18 
Editing an Listing Extra Field.....................................................................................19 
Deleting an Listing Extra Field...................................................................................19 

Section 7: Managing Listings ..........................................................................20 
Adding A New Listing ...............................................................................................20 
Editing or Deleting a Listing ......................................................................................23 

Section 8: Managing Listing Images.................................................................24 
Adding a New Listing Image .....................................................................................24 
Editing or Deleting a Listing Image ............................................................................25 

Section 9: Import and Export Functions ...........................................................26 
Exporting Listings and Listing Details .........................................................................26 
Importing Listings and Listing Details.........................................................................26 
Table Details List.....................................................................................................27 

Listings ...............................................................................................................27 
Listing Details ......................................................................................................28 

Section 10: Managing Virtual Broker Pages.......................................................29 
Configuring a Front-end Page....................................................................................29 



 

4    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Editing a Front-end Page....................................................................................... 29 
Section 11: Virtual Broker Integration..............................................................31 

Integrating the Virtual Broker Application................................................................... 31 
Section 12: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration.............................................32 

Adding the Internet Marketing Module .................................................................... 32 
Section 13: Talk to Us ...................................................................................33 
Section 14: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page .............................................34 
Section 15: Glossary .....................................................................................35 

Border................................................................................................................ 35 
Em .................................................................................................................... 35 
Graphical User Interface (GUI)............................................................................... 35 
Hexadecimal ....................................................................................................... 35 
Link ................................................................................................................... 35 
Navigation Menu.................................................................................................. 35 
Radio Button ....................................................................................................... 35 
Rollover.............................................................................................................. 35 
TPCCP................................................................................................................ 35 
URL ................................................................................................................... 35 
World Wide Web Consortium (W3C)........................................................................ 35 
Worldwide Accessibility Initiative (WAI)................................................................... 35 

Index ..........................................................................................................36 
 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    5 

Thank You for Choosing Virtual Broker 1.0! 

Virtual Broker 1.0 replaces Real Estate Manger 4.0. Virtual Broker retains and upgrades the 
functionality of Real Estate Manager but allows you to use the module to broker large ticket items 
above and beyond property. Virtual Broker is ideal for listing large ticket items potential customers 
don't traditionally buy over the Internet via credit card. Virtual Broker is for listing goods customers 
can't physically move (like real estate) or goods that are typically too large to be shipped via mail or 
courier. The latter includes things like cars (new or used), boats (new or used), campers/RVs, aircraft, 
restaurant equipment, and even used office equipment/furniture you might sell in large lots. These are 
items the customer is going to want to inspect in person and possibly finance. The sale is frequently 
contingent upon the listing's geographic location. 

Consider some of the features in Virtual Broker 1.0: 

 Virtual Broker lets you create a full-powered listing management service that features a 
familiar and consistent user interface with an easy-to-use menu. 

 Virtual Broker lets you create listings with an unlimited number of photos and thumbnails. 

 Listing can be organized geographically or via an unlimited category/sub-category structure of 
your choosing. 

 Listing can be searched on via customized types, price ranges, geographic locations, 
keywords, or customizable extra fields. 

 Individual listings can contain an unlimited amount of textual detail and a customized look 
using the Web Content Editor tool. 

 A mortgage/financing calculator is available for front-end users that can help a potential 
customer with the purchase decision. 

What’s New in Virtual Broker 1.0? 
If you're familiar with Real Estate Manager 4.0, Virtual Broker retains all the same functionality plus 
the following enhancements: 

Terminology Change 

Virtual Broker's term "Listing" is analogous to Real Estate Manager's "Property" term. 

Image Lightboxes 

On a front-end listing detail page, thumbnail images can now be displayed in an attractive "lightbox". 
As the thumbnail expands into its own pop-up window, the rest of the page darkens, creating a 
contemporary lightbox effect. 

Listings in Multiple Categories 

Listings can be added to more than one category. 

Extra Fields Are Searchable 

When you create extra fields, they can be used as search criteria on the front-end search page. 



 

6    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Listings Filterable 

On the back end, when you select Listings from the right-hand Main Menu, you will first be presented 
with a search dialog. Leaving the search field blank and clicking the Search button will display all 
listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings presented. 

SEO Fields 

Various Listing and Category detail pages, plus front-end pages, have had SEO fields added to them. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    7 

Section 1: The Virtual Broker Front-end Interface 

The Virtual Broker Main Menu  

 

Figure 1-1 Main Menu 

The Virtual Broker 1.0 Main Menu (Figure 1-1) serves as a portal to the Listing Categories. Site 
visitors can view the contents of a category by clicking on a Category Name hyperlink. The right-
hand Main Menu also displays listings that are marked as a Featured Listing, easily configurable in 
the back-end right-hand Main Menu.  



 

8    Virtual Broker 1.0 

The Category Page 

 

Figure 1-2 Category Page 

Clicking on a category hyperlink from the right-hand Main Menu displays the Category Page. The 
Category Page (Figure 1-2) contains sub-categories and listings. Within a Category Page, listing 
images are displayed as hyperlinks, and the listing name, address, and price are displayed below each. 
Site visitors can click on a listing image hyperlink to access full listing details. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    9 

The Listing Page 

 

Figure 1-3 Listing Detail Page 

Once a site visitor has clicked on a listing image hyperlink, the Virtual Broker Listing Page will be 
displayed (Figure 1-3). The Front-end Listing Page contains the following information: listing name, 
address, price, latest offer, listing images and image thumbnails, if provided. It also contains any 
listing extra fields configured via the back-end. As a Site Administrator, you can configure the Listing 
Page to display the Mortgage Calculator. 



 

10    Virtual Broker 1.0 

The Search Page  

 

Figure 1-4 Search Page 

Site visitors who already know what they are looking for can use the Virtual Broker's Search Page 
(Figure 1-4) to find the listing they are looking for by selecting from the drop-down options within the 
Listing Search Page. Site visitors can narrow their search geographically, by selecting sale or rental 
listings, and by specifying a price range or a time period. Site visitors can also enter a keyword in the 
Keyword field. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    11 

Section 2:  Configuring General Settings 

 

Figure 2-1 Right-hand Main Menu 

Within the Virtual Broker right-hand Main Menu (Figure 2-1), the Config Settings page (Figure 
2-2) allows you, the Site Administrator, to manage general module settings such as the module 
currency symbol and interest rate, as well as enable the mortgage calculator to be displayed on the 
Front-end interface. 

 

Figure 2-2 Config Settings page 

Setting a Currency Symbol 

Set a currency symbol in the Currency Symbol field to use when defining prices in the Listing Articles 
database. The default is set to dollars, entered as $.You can also enter a text-based symbol, such as 
USD. You can also enter other currency symbols such as the British Pound (GBP)(£), the EU Euro (€), 
and the Japanese yen (¥), to name a few. 



 

12    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Setting an Interest Rate 

Enter a positive value (up to two decimal points) in the Current Interest Rate textbox to set the 
interest rate for any financing you offer. 

Enabling the Mortgage Calculator 

Check the Show Mortgage Calculator checkbox to display the Mortgage Calculator on the Front-end 
interface. 

Show Listing Detail in Lightbox Mode 

If the Show Listing Detail in Lightbox Mode option is enabled, when a front-end user clicks on a 
listing image, the image will expand into a frame in the middle of the page and the rest of the page 
will be shadowed out, creating a "lightbox" effect. 

Display Extra Field in Search 

If you would like items you've entered in the Listing Extra Fields page to appear as a searchable option 
on the front-end Search page, check this box. 

Show Map Link 

If the listing should have a map (for example, it's a property you want people to visit), enable this 
checkbox. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    13 

Section 3:  Listing Types 

 

Figure 3-1 Listing Types Page 

The Listing Types Page allows you to specify which selection options should populate the Type drop-
down box on the Listing Detail page (See "Managing Listings" on page 20) and the Listing Types 
drop-down box on the Search Price Value page. For example, if your site brokers boats, listing types 
might be sail boat, power boat, fishing boat, etc. If your site brokers used cars, types might be 
subcompact, compact, sports car, sedan, luxury, etc. 

Adding a Listing Type 

1) Select Listing Types from the right-hand Main Menu. 

2) If there are no empty fields, click the Add New Info button to add a new field. 

3) Enter the listing (e.g., "Lease" or "Own") into the blank field. 

4) Click its Update link. 

Editing or Deleting a Listing Type 

1) Select Listing Types from the right-hand Main Menu. 

2) Modify the types as necessary.. 

3) Click the Update All button to save any changes you've made on the page. 

4) To delete, click the listing's associated Delete  icon. 



 

14    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 4:  Search Price Values 

The Search Price Value Page allows you to set price ranges for the Minimum Price and Maximum 
Price fields in the Front-end Listing Search Page. These price ranges appear as drop-down page 
selections that can be used to narrow search results to a specific price range. 

Adding a New Price Range 

 

Figure 4-1 Search Price Value page 

1) From the right-hand Main Menu (Figure 2-1), click Search Price Value. The Search Price 
Value page will open (Figure 4-1). 

2) Enter a price in the Search Price Value field. 

3) Select which Listing Type this search price value should be associated with using the drop-down 
box. 

4) Click the Update button. 

5) Create another price (as in Step 2 to 4) with a higher value than the previous price value item 
you have created. Ensure you select the same Listing Type to create a proper range for a type. 
If there are no more blank rows click the Add Info button. 

6) You have now successfully created a search price range. Repeat steps 2 to 5 to create additional 
price ranges for other listing types. 

Editing a Search Price Value 

To edit a Search Price Value entry, click Search Price Value Page from the Admin Panel. Edit the 
necessary fields, and click the Update button. 

Deleting a Search Price Value 

1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Search Price Values. 

2) Find the price you would like to delete in the Search Price Value Page (Figure 4-1) and click the 
Delete  icon. A confirmation window will appear. 

3) Click the OK button. The selected price will be deleted from the list. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    15 

Section 5: Managing Listing Categories 

 

Figure 5-1 Listing Categories page 

Create listing sections within the Virtual Broker by building categories and sub-categories. Listing 
categories provide structure and help your site visitors find what they are looking for. Within the 
Listing Categories Page (Figure 5-1), you can create, edit, and delete categories and manage 
category levels. 

Adding a new category 
1) Select Listing Categories from the right-hand Main Menu. 

 

Figure 5-2 Category Details Page 



 

16    Virtual Broker 1.0 

2) From the Listing Categories Page (Figure 5-1), click Add New Category. The Listing 
Category Details Page (Figure 5-2) will open. Enter the information needed in the following 
fields: 

Field Description 

Name Enter a listing category name. Text in this field will be displayed as 
a hyperlink in the Front-end interface opening to the selected 
Listing Category section. 

Description Create a short category description to appear under the Category 
Name hyperlink. 

Title Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser 
title line, usually at the top of the window, and is the part of the 
page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in 
browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser 
Bookmarks and Favorites. 

Keywords Enter keywords for the front-end page in the Keywords field. 
Keywords are words used to search for a topic. Use keywords that 
best describe your website, its contents, and the products and 
services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 

SEO Description Enter a description for the front-end page in the SEO Description 
field. The page description is used by search engines to summarize 
the contents of a webpage and is displayed with the Page Title and 
the Web address as part of a search result.  

URL You can use this field to specify the name of the category's html 
file. For example, a rental property category could be called 
rental_property. Valid URLs include numbers, letters, and dashes (-
) and underscores (_). Spaces will be converted to underscores. 

Image You can upload an image for a category – this image appears 
beside the Category Name hyperlink in the Front-End interface. 
Click the Browse button to access the folder where the image file 
is located. Select the file and click the Open button. The path to 
the image file will be displayed. 

3) Click the Add Info button. The newly-created category will be displayed in the Listing Categories 
Page. 

Note: If you have configured your website to display in multiple languages in OpenSites (OpenSites>Website Setup) 
or in your OBS project, the Listing Category Details Page will display the Category Name and Description fields in 
each language. 

Editing a Listing Category 
To edit a listing category, click on an Edit  icon assigned to the Category Name in the Listing 
Categories page (Figure 5-1). This will open the Listing Category Details Page (Figure 5-2). Edit 
the necessary fields, and click the Update Info button. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    17 

Deleting a category 
1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Listing Categories. 

2) Find the category name in the Listing Categories Page and click the Delete  icon assigned to 
it. A confirmation window will appear. 

3) Click the OK button. The selected category will be deleted from the list. 

Categories that contain subcategories or documents will be deleted automatically. 

Adding a Sub-category  
1) To create a new sub-category, find the category name you would like the sub-category to belong 

from the Listing Categories Page (Figure 5-1). Click its associated View Sub-categories of 
link. The contents of the category will be displayed in the Sub-categories List.  

2) Click Add New Category. The Sub-category Details Page will be displayed, with fields 
identical to the Listing Category Details Page (Figure 5-2). 

Editing a Sub-category 
To edit a Sub-category, click on the sub-category name in the Sub-category List Page to open the 
Sub-category Details Page. Edit the necessary fields, and click the Update Info button. 

Deleting a Sub-category  
1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Listing Categories. 

2) Find the sub-category name and click the Delete  icon assigned to it. A confirmation window 
will appear.  

3) Click the OK button. The selected sub-category will be deleted from the list.  



 

18    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 6: Managing Listing Extra Fields 

You can customize the Front-end Listing Details Page by adding Listing Extra Fields, which are 
displayed after the Default Fields.  

Adding an Listing Extra Field 

 

Figure 6-1 Listing Extra Field Page 

1) Within the Listing Extra Fields Page (Figure 6-1), click the Add button. 

2) Enter the needed information in the following fields: 

Field Function 

Field Name Enter a field name. A field name can be a question or a 
request for more information. If you have configured 
your website to display in multiple languages, the Field 
Name is required for each language. 

Field Type Select a field type from the drop-down menu. Each field 
type has size, row and column specifications. If non-
applicable, these properties will be grayed out. 

Text: A single-line input field, suitable for short 
responses. 

Textarea: A multiple-line field, for longer answers. 

Checkbox: A small square box which displays an X 
when clicked. Users can click on more than one box to 
specify their choices. 

Radio: A list of choices that the user can click to make 
their selection. This option allows users to click on only 
one of the choices given. 

Selection: A drop-down menu presenting the user with 
a list of choices. The user can highlight an item to make 
a selection. 

Date: Creates a date field, allowing the user to enter 
date type information. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    19 

Field Function 

Size If enabled, enter a value for the field in pixels. 

Row If enabled, enter a numeric value for field row in pixels. 

Column If enabled, enter a value for the field column in pixels. 

Required Check the Required checkbox to make the field a 
requirement. Uncheck the box to make the field an 
optional entry. 

Num of column If you've selected checkbox or radio fields, enter how 
many columns you wish to display your fields in. 

Sort order If you wish to change the order in which the extra fields 
appear on the listing page, enter the desired order. 

3) Click the Update button. The newly-created Listing Extra Field will be displayed within the 
Listings Detail page list.  

Editing an Listing Extra Field 
Find the field name to be edited from the Listing Extra Fields Page. Edit the necessary fields, and 
click the Update button to save your changes. 

Deleting an Listing Extra Field 
1) From the Listing Extra Fields Page (Figure 6-1), select the field option to be deleted and click 

the Delete  icon assigned to it.  

2) 2) Click the OK button. The selected Extra Field will be deleted from the list. 



 

20    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 7: Managing Listings 

After creating a category tree structure, you can now assign listings to Listing categories and sub-
categories. You can add, edit and delete listing details and enable Featured Listing status in this 
page. 

Adding A New Listing 

 

Figure 7-1 Listings page 

1) From the Listings page (Figure 7-1), click Add New Listing. The Listings Details page 
(Figure 7-2) will be displayed. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    21 

 

Figure 7-2 Listings Details page 

2) Enter the needed information in the following fields: 



 

22    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Detail Description 

Name Enter a listing name. Text in this field will be displayed as 
a hyperlink in the Front-end interface opening to the 
selected Listing Details Page. 

Description Create a listing description to appear within the Listing 
Details Page. Use the WCE (Web Content Editor) tool 
to format layout and appearance. 

Title Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a 
browser title line, usually at the top of the window, and is 
the part of the page displayed on search engines as a 
link. It also appears in browser Forward/Backward 
lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 

Keywords Enter keywords for the front-end page in the Keywords 
field. Keywords are words used to search for a topic. Use 
keywords that best describe your website, its contents, 
and the products and services offered. Separate each 
keyword using a comma. 

SEO Description Enter a description for the front-end page in the SEO 
Description field. The page description is used by search 
engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is 
displayed with the Page Title and the Web address as 
part of a search result.  

URL You can use this field to specify the name of the 
category's html file. For example, a rental property 
category could be called rental_property. Valid URLs 
include numbers, letters, and dashes (-) and underscores 
(_). Spaces will be converted to underscores. 

Listing Category Click and highlight the category or sub-category you 
would like the listing to belong from the Category 
selection box. You can include the listing in more than 
one category by using CTRL+Right Click to select more 
than one category. 

Listing Date Enter a listing date in YYYY-MM-DD format in the 
Listing Date field. You can also use the calendar to 
select specific dates by clicking on the Calendar icon . 

Address Fields If this listing has a physical address where clients can 
physically view the listing (for example, it's a property), 
enter the listing address in the Street, City, 
Province/State, Country, and Postal/Zip Code fields. 

Number of Bedrooms If the listing is a residential property, enter the number of 
bedrooms. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    23 

Detail Description 

Price Enter a listing price. 

Type Specify the listing type from the drop-down page. See 
"Listing Types" on page 13 for information on how to 
populate this dialog box. 

Thumbnail Image , Image Upload an image or an image thumbnail for a listing by 
clicking the Browse button to access the folder where 
the image file is located. Select the file and click the 
Open button. The path to the image file will be 
displayed. 

If you wish to add additional images to this listing, see 
"Managing Listing Images" on page 24. 

Latest Offer Enter a number indicating the latest offer tendered for 
the listing. This field is optional. 

Featured Listing Check the Featured Listing checkbox to include the 
listing in the Featured Listing section, appearing in the 
Front-end Virtual Broker right-hand Main Menu. 

3) Click the Add Info button. The newly-created listing will be displayed within the category’s 
Listing List. 

Editing or Deleting a Listing 
1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings. 

2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search 
button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings 
presented. 

3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page. 

4) To delete a listing,  click the Delete  icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. 
Click OK. 

5) To edit listing details, click on the Edit icon assigned to the Listing Name in the Listings page 
(Figure 7-1) to open the Listing Details Page (Figure 7-2). 

6)  Edit the necessary fields, and click the Update Info button.  



 

24    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 8: Managing Listing Images 

Within the Virtual Broker, you can view and manage multiple images for a listing through the Listing 
Images Page.  

Adding a New Listing Image 

 

Figure 8-1 Listing Images page 

If you wish to add additional images to a listing, above and beyond the image and thumbnail you 
added from the Listing Detail page, you can use the Manage Listing Images option to add an 
unlimited number of additional images. 

1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings. 

2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search 
button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings 
presented. 

3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page. 

4) Click the Edit icon for the listing whose images you're interested in managing. 

5) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings Images. You will be taken to the Listing 
Images page. You will see a table of images that have been associated to the listing you selected 
in step 2. Above the table is the name of the listing you selected in step 2. Confirm this is the 
listing you selected. 

 

Figure 8-2 Listing Image Details Page 

6) Click Add New Listing Image. The Listing Image Details Page (Figure 8-2) will open. 

7) In the Thumbnail Image and Image fields, upload an image or an image thumbnail for a 
listing by clicking the Browse button to access the folder where the image file is located. Select 
the file and click the Open button. The path to the image file will be displayed. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    25 

8) Click the Add Info button. 

Editing or Deleting a Listing Image 
1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings.  

2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search 
button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings 
presented. 

3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page.  

4) Click the Edit icon for the listing whose images you're interested in managing. 

5) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings Images. You will be taken to the Listing 
Images page. You will see a table of images that have been associated to the listing you selected 
in step 2. Above the table is the name of the listing you selected in step 2. Confirm this is the 
listing you selected. 

6) To delete a listing image, click on the Delete  icon associated with the image. 

7) To edit a listing image, click on the Edit icon assigned to the image in the Listing Images 
Page to open its Listing Details Page (Figure 7-2).  

8) In the Thumbnail Image and Image fields, upload an image or an image thumbnail for a 
listing by clicking the Browse button to access the folder where the image file is located. Select 
the file and click the Open button. The path to the image file will be displayed. 

9) Click the Update Info button. 



 

26    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 9: Import and Export Functions 

The Virtual Broker allows you to import and export the listing and listing details databases into and 
from a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet. This is helpful if you have an extensive listing list, and if you want 
to keep an offline copy of the module's list of listings and categories for backup purposes.  

Exporting Listings and Listing Details 

 

Figure 9-1 Export page 

1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Export. The Export page will be displayed. 

2) Check the tables to be exported. 

3) Click the Export button. 

4) A File Download dialog will open. 

5) Click the Open button to display the tables on the page or click the Save button to save the 
real_export.xls file to your computer. See the Table Details List below for more information 
on the exported spreadsheet’s contents. 

Importing Listings and Listing Details 
If you have an extensive listing list, you can use the import function to upload products and categories 
to the Virtual Broker. Refer to the Table Details List for more information on table contents. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    27 

 

Figure 9-2 Import page 

1) Export all of the tables in the Export List. (See Exporting Products and Categories above). 
Save the real_export.xls file to your computer. 

2) Locate and open the real_export.xls file. Use this as a template for the file you want to import.  

3) Enter the necessary table information for each table heading. Refer to the Table Details List 
below for more information on table contents. 

4) After completing the all required fields in the Excel file, click Import in the right-hand Main 
Menu (Figure 2-1). Select the tables to be imported. 

5) Click the Browse button and locate the folder where real_export.xls is located. Select the file 
and click the Open button. 

6) Click the Import button. 

Table Details List 
The following tables provide information on each of the headings in the real_export.xls file. 

Listings 

The Listings Sheet in real_export.xls contains default listing field and image information. (Listing extra 
fields cannot be imported or exported.) 

Column Description 

Listing ID (p_id ) A unique number automatically generated and assigned to a category. 
On import: Required field. Assign a unique number for each category. 

Category ID (c_id) A unique number automatically generated and assigned to a category. 
On import: Required field. Assign a unique number for each category. 

Address fields Enter the listing address in the Street, City, Province/State, 
Country, and Postal/Zip Code fields. On import: Optional fields. 

Image Product picture. Enter an image file name, e.g., book.jpg. On import: 
Optional field.  



 

28    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Column Description 

Price Cost of the product. On import: Required field. Do not use a currency 
symbol. 

Sale_type Enter Sale or Rent to indicate the listing sale type. On import: 
Required field.  

Offer Enter a number indicating the latest offer tendered for the listing. On 
import: Optional field.  

Listing_date Enter a listing date in YYYY-MM-DD format in the Listing Date field. 
On Import: Required field. 

Featured Listing Enter True if the listing is a Featured Listing, enter False if the 
listing is not featured. On Import: Required field. 

Thumbnail Product thumbnail. Enter an image file name, e.g., book.jpg. On 
import: Optional field.  

real_listings_detail_id A unique number automatically generated and assigned to a category 
detail page. On import: Required field. Assign a unique number for 
each Listing Detail Page. 

Listing ID (p_id ) A unique number automatically generated and assigned to a category. 
On import: Required field. Assign a unique number for each category. 
Ensure that the Listing IDs correspond to the Listing IDs in the 
Listings Sheet. 

Language ID (lang_id) A number automatically assigned to the language(s) used in the 
Listing Detail Page. 1= site first language, 2= site second language, 
etc. Please contact us if you would like your site to be displayed in 
multiple languages. On Import: Required field. Enter a positive 
integer. 

Listing Name (p_name) Enter a listing name. Text in this field will be displayed as a link in the 
Front-End interface opening to the Listing Detail Page. On Import: 
Required field.  

Listing 
Description(p_desc) 

Enter a product description to appear within the Listing Detail Page. 
On Import: Optional field. 

Listing Details 

The Listing Details Sheet in real_export.xls specifies listing names and descriptions in the 
language(s) used in your site. Contact us if you would like to have your site displayed in multiple 
languages. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    29 

Section 10: Managing Virtual Broker Pages 

 

 

Figure 10-1 Pages and Autoresponder submenu 

The Pages and Autoresponder submenu (Figure 10-1) lists all the Web pages within the Virtual 
Broker. This page allows you to configure each page using the WCE tool. 

 

Configuring a Front-end Page 

 

Figure 10-2 Categories page 

Editing a Front-end Page 

1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Categories, Feature Listing, Listing Detail, Search, or 
Search Result. 

2) The appropriate page will appear. In the figure above we are making changes to the Categories 
page (Figure 10-2).  

3) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of 
the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in 
browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 



 

30    Virtual Broker 1.0 

4) Enter keywords for the front-end page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words used to 
search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the products 
and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 

5) Enter a description for the front-end page in the SEO Description field. The page description is 
used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed with the Page 
Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  

6) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  

7) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end page 
formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page for a description of each 
WCE button). 

8) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be 
displayed in the front-end page.  

See the table below for a list of pages you can configure and important placeholders for each page. 

Menu Item Front End Page Placeholder Details 

[P:category_path]  Placeholder displays 
the bread crumb 
trail 

[P:sub_category]  

 

 

Placeholder displays 
the list sub-
categories. 

Categories The categories page. 

[P:property_listing]  

 

Placeholder displays 
the listings. 

Feature 
Listing 

The featured listing page. [P:feature_listing]  

 

Placeholder displays 
the featured listing 
details. 

[P:category_path]  Placeholder displays 
the bread crumb 
trail. 

Listing Detail The page that displays 
the actual item listed. 

[P:listing_detail]  Placeholder displays 
listing details. 

Search The search page. [P:search]  Placeholder displays 
the search page. 

Search Result The search results page [P:Search Results]  Placeholder displays 
the Search Results 
page. 

 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    31 

Section 11: Virtual Broker Integration 

Virtual Broker is fully modular and is easily integrated within your Web project in OpenSites.  

Integrating the Virtual Broker Application 
1) From the OpenSites Work Area, drag the Virtual Broker to the page you would like to host 

the Virtual Broker application The tool icon  will appear within the Page icon. 

2) Double-click the page icon. The Page Details View will be displayed. Click the Contents tab. 

3) Within the WCE window, position your cursor where you would like the Virtual Broker application 
to be placed.  

4) Click the Insert/Edit Placeholder [p] icon. The Placeholder Listings dialog will be displayed.  

5) Select Virtual Broker from the Placeholder Name dropdown list and click OK. The Virtual Broker 
placeholder will be displayed in the WCE window. You have now successfully added the Virtual 
Broker application to your Web project. 



 

32    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 12: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration 

 

Voloper's Internet Marketing Toolkit (Customer Manager, Campaign Manager, and Dashboard) 
integrates with the Virtual Broker module and captures user activity. The following module activities 
are captured: 

View a Listing Detail: The toolkit captures which listings are viewed and how often. 

Adding the Internet Marketing Module 

If you do not have the Internet Marketing Toolkit installed, you can drag-and-drop the toolkit from the 
Work Areas Pane to one of your project pages (e.g., your home page). You do not need to place it on 
your page via the page details contents tab (i.e., using the [p] placeholder tool). You can access the 
Internet Marketing Toolkit from your Admin screen like any other module. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    33 

Section 13: Talk to Us 

Your feedback is important to us. Whether you'd like to share your opinion about a product, ask a 
question about one of our services, or comment on our website, we want to hear from you. Please 
send your feedback and valuable suggestions to us. We look forward to hearing from you. 



 

34    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Section 14: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page 

 Open File 

 Save File 

 Format 

 Font 

 Bold 

 Italic 

 Underline 

 Color 

 Align Left 

 Align Center 

 Align Right 

 Align Center 

 Number List 

 Bullet List 

 Decrease Indent 

 Increase Indent 

 Break 

 Subscript 

 Superscript 

 Horizontal Line 

 Special Character 

 Cut 

 Copy 

 Paste 

 Paste Text 

 Paste from Word 

 Undo 

 Redo 

 Find Text 

 Insert Table 

 Show Invisible Borders 

 Insert Row 

 Delete Row 

 Insert Column 

 Delete Column 

 Insert Cell 

 Delete Cell 

 Merge Cell 

 Split Cell 

 Style Sheet Manager 

 Apply Style 

 

 Link 

 Unlink 

 Select All 

 Remove Format 

 Show Details 

 Insert File 

 Insert Image 

 Insert Rollover 

 Insert Thumbnail 

 Insert Script 

 7Insert HTML Tag 

 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.    35 

Section 15: Glossary 

Border 

Border refers to the boundary line at the 
edge of the Web page or module 

Em 

An em is a unit of measurement that refers 
to the font size of the parent element in a 
Web page2.  

Graphical User Interface (GUI) 

A computer interface that uses pictures and 
icons instead of text. Pronounced “gooey”.  

Hexadecimal 

A numbering system which uses a base of 
16. The first ten digits are 0-9 and the next 
six are AF. Hexadecimal numbers are used 
to color Web pages. For example, the 
hexadecimal equivalent for the color white is 
#FFFFFF1.  

Link 

Highlighted graphics or text in a Web page 
which jumps to a new page or location in the 
page when clicked. Links can also be used to 
download files.  

Navigation Menu 

A list of links found at the top, bottom, or 
left of a Web page that allow users to view 
the major topic pages of a Web site.  

Radio Button 

An element in the user interface that allows 
a user to select an option. Each button 
represents a mutually exclusive selection.  

Rollover 

A rollover occurs when the mouse pointer 
moves over a graphical element and displays 
a change in appearance.  

TPCCP 

Third-party Credit Card Processor. A 
company that accepts credit card 
transactions for other online businesses who 
usually charge a small fee for the service.  

URL 

Uniform Resource Locator. A Web address, 
such as http://www. google. com.  

World Wide Web Consortium 
(W3C) 

The World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) is 
an international consortium where Member 
organizations, a full-time staff, and the 
public work together to develop Web 
standards.  

Worldwide Accessibility 
Initiative (WAI) 

The Web Accessibility Initiative (WAI) works 
with organizations around the world to 
develop strategies, guidelines, and resources 
to help make the Web accessible to people 
with disabilities. 

 



 

36    Virtual Broker 1.0 

Index 

Adding a Listing Type................................... 13 
Adding a new category................................. 15 
Adding A New Listing ................................... 20 
Adding a New Price Range ............................ 14 
Adding a Sub-category................................. 17 
Adding an Listing Extra Field ......................... 18 
Category ID................................................ 27 
Category Page ..............................................8 
Checkbox................................................... 18 
Config Settings page.................................... 11 
Configuring a Front-end Page........................ 29 
Configuring External RSS Feeds..................... 29 
Configuring General Settings......................... 11 
Default Fields.............................................. 18 
Deleting a category ..................................... 17 
Deleting a Search Price Value........................ 14 
Deleting a Sub-category............................... 17 
Deleting an Listing Extra Field ....................... 19 
Editing a Front-end Page .............................. 29 
Editing a Listing Category ............................. 16 
Editing a Listing Image................................. 25 
Editing a Search Price Value.......................... 14 
Editing a Sub-category................................. 17 
Editing an Listing Extra Field ......................... 19 
Editing Listing Details................................... 23 
Editing or Deleting a Listing Type................... 13 
Enabling the Mortgage Calculator................... 12 
Export List ................................................. 27 
Exporting Listings and Listing Details ............. 26 
Extra Fields ................................................ 12 
Extra Sign-up Fields Page ............................. 19 
Featured Listing ........................... 7, 20, 23, 28 
Field Name................................................. 18 
Field Row ................................................... 19 
Field Type .................................................. 18 
Images, Multiple ......................................... 24 
Import and Export Functions......................... 26 
Importing Listings and Listing Details ............. 26 
Keyword field.............................................. 10 
Language ID............................................... 28 
latest offer ................................................. 28 
Latest Offer ................................................ 23 
Lightbox .................................................... 12 
Listing Categories.................................... 7, 17 
Listing Categories Page ...........................16, 17 
Listing Category Details Page ........................ 16 
Listing Date field ......................................... 22 
Listing Description....................................... 28 

Listing Details Page......................................23 
Listing Extra Fields.......................................18 
Listing Extra Fields Page ......................... 18, 19 
Listing ID ............................................. 27, 28 
Listing Image Details Page ............................24 
Listing List ..................................................23 
Listing Name......................................... 23, 28 
Listing Page ................................................. 9 
Listing Search Page................................ 10, 14 
Listings Details Page ....................................20 
Listings Page...............................................20 
Listings Sheet .............................................27 
Managing Listing Categories ..........................15 
Managing Listing Extra Fields ........................18 
Managing Listings ........................................20 
Maps .........................................................12 
Minimum Price and Maximum Price fields ........14 
News Category Details Page ..........................17 
News Category, Adding ................................15 
OBS...........................................................16 
OpenSites...................................................16 
Radio.........................................................18 
Radio Button...............................................35 
real_export.xls ............................................27 
real_listings_detail_id...................................28 
Required Status...........................................19 
right-hand Main Menu ..................................11 
Sale_type...................................................28 
Search Page................................................10 
Search Price Value Details Page .....................14 
Search Price Values......................................14 
Selection ....................................................18 
Setting a Currency Symbol............................11 
Setting an Interest Rate ...............................12 
Setting Price Values .....................................13 
Sub-categories List ......................................17 
Sub-categories, Viewing ...............................17 
Sub-category Details Page ............................17 
Sub-category, Adding...................................17 
Sub-category, Deleting.................................17 
Sub-category, Editing...................................17 
Table Details List .........................................26 
Text...........................................................18 
Text Area ...................................................18 
Thumbnail ................................. 23, 24, 25, 28 
Virtual Broker right-hand Main Menu ............... 7 
Worldwide Accessibility Initiative....................35 

  


	Table of Contents 
	Thank You for Choosing Virtual Broker 1.0! 
	What’s New in Virtual Broker 1.0? 
	Terminology Change 
	Image Lightboxes 
	Listings in Multiple Categories 
	Extra Fields Are Searchable 
	Listings Filterable 
	SEO Fields 

	Section 1: The Virtual Broker Front-end Interface 
	The Virtual Broker Main Menu  
	The Category Page 
	The Listing Page 
	The Search Page  

	Section 2:  Configuring General Settings 
	Setting a Currency Symbol 
	Setting an Interest Rate 
	Enabling the Mortgage Calculator 
	Show Listing Detail in Lightbox Mode 
	Display Extra Field in Search 
	Show Map Link 


	Section 3:  Listing Types 
	Adding a Listing Type 
	1) Select Listing Types from the right-hand Main Menu. 
	2) If there are no empty fields, click the Add New Info button to add a new field. 
	3) Enter the listing (e.g., "Lease" or "Own") into the blank field. 
	4) Click its Update link. 
	Editing or Deleting a Listing Type 
	1) Select Listing Types from the right-hand Main Menu. 
	2) Modify the types as necessary.. 
	3) Click the Update All button to save any changes you've made on the page. 
	4) To delete, click the listing's associated Delete   icon. 



	Section 4:  Search Price Values 
	Adding a New Price Range 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu (Figure 2 1), click Search Price Value. The Search Price Value page will open (Figure 4 1). 
	2) Enter a price in the Search Price Value field. 
	3) Select which Listing Type this search price value should be associated with using the drop-down box. 
	4) Click the Update button. 
	5) Create another price (as in Step 2 to 4) with a higher value than the previous price value item you have created. Ensure you select the same Listing Type to create a proper range for a type. If there are no more blank rows click the Add Info button. 
	6) You have now successfully created a search price range. Repeat steps 2 to 5 to create additional price ranges for other listing types. 
	Editing a Search Price Value 
	Deleting a Search Price Value 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Search Price Values. 
	2) Find the price you would like to delete in the Search Price Value Page (Figure 4 1) and click the Delete   icon. A confirmation window will appear. 
	3) Click the OK button. The selected price will be deleted from the list. 



	Section 5: Managing Listing Categories 
	Adding a new category 
	1) Select Listing Categories from the right-hand Main Menu. 
	2) From the Listing Categories Page (Figure 5 1), click Add New Category. The Listing Category Details Page (Figure 5 2) will open. Enter the information needed in the following fields:
	3) Click the Add Info button. The newly-created category will be displayed in the Listing Categories Page. 

	Editing a Listing Category 
	Deleting a category 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Listing Categories. 
	2) Find the category name in the Listing Categories Page and click the Delete   icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. 
	3) Click the OK button. The selected category will be deleted from the list. 

	Adding a Sub-category  
	1) To create a new sub-category, find the category name you would like the sub-category to belong from the Listing Categories Page (Figure 5 1). Click its associated View Sub-categories of link. The contents of the category will be displayed in the Sub-categories List.  
	2) Click Add New Category. The Sub-category Details Page will be displayed, with fields identical to the Listing Category Details Page (Figure 5 2). 

	Editing a Sub-category 
	Deleting a Sub-category  
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Listing Categories. 
	2) Find the sub-category name and click the Delete   icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear.  
	3) Click the OK button. The selected sub-category will be deleted from the list.  


	Section 6: Managing Listing Extra Fields 
	Adding an Listing Extra Field 
	1) Within the Listing Extra Fields Page (Figure 6 1), click the Add button. 
	2) Enter the needed information in the following fields:
	3) Click the Update button. The newly-created Listing Extra Field will be displayed within the Listings Detail page list.  

	Editing an Listing Extra Field 
	Deleting an Listing Extra Field 
	1) From the Listing Extra Fields Page (Figure 6 1), select the field option to be deleted and click the Delete   icon assigned to it.  
	2) 2) Click the OK button. The selected Extra Field will be deleted from the list. 


	Section 7: Managing Listings 
	Adding A New Listing 
	1) From the Listings page (Figure 7 1), click Add New Listing. The Listings Details page (Figure 7 2) will be displayed. 
	2) Enter the needed information in the following fields:
	3) Click the Add Info button. The newly-created listing will be displayed within the category’s Listing List. 

	Editing or Deleting a Listing 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings. 
	2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings presented. 
	3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page. 
	4) To delete a listing,  click the Delete   icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. Click OK. 
	5) To edit listing details, click on the Edit  icon assigned to the Listing Name in the Listings page (Figure 7 1) to open the Listing Details Page (Figure 7 2). 
	6)  Edit the necessary fields, and click the Update Info button.  


	Section 8: Managing Listing Images 
	Adding a New Listing Image 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings. 
	2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings presented. 
	3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page. 
	4) Click the Edit  icon for the listing whose images you're interested in managing. 
	5) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings Images. You will be taken to the Listing Images page. You will see a table of images that have been associated to the listing you selected in step 2. Above the table is the name of the listing you selected in step 2. Confirm this is the listing you selected. 
	6) Click Add New Listing Image. The Listing Image Details Page (Figure 8 2) will open. 
	7) In the Thumbnail Image and Image fields, upload an image or an image thumbnail for a listing by clicking the Browse button to access the folder where the image file is located. Select the file and click the Open button. The path to the image file will be displayed. 
	8) Click the Add Info button. 

	Editing or Deleting a Listing Image 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings.  
	2) You will first be presented with a search dialog. Leave the search field blank and click the Search button to display all listings. You can use the search dialog's criteria to narrow the Listings presented. 
	3) After pressing Search, you will see a table of existing listings in the Listings page.  
	4) Click the Edit  icon for the listing whose images you're interested in managing. 
	5) From the right-hand Main Menu, click on Listings Images. You will be taken to the Listing Images page. You will see a table of images that have been associated to the listing you selected in step 2. Above the table is the name of the listing you selected in step 2. Confirm this is the listing you selected. 
	6) To delete a listing image, click on the Delete   icon associated with the image. 
	7) To edit a listing image, click on the Edit  icon assigned to the image in the Listing Images Page to open its Listing Details Page (Figure 7-2).  
	8) In the Thumbnail Image and Image fields, upload an image or an image thumbnail for a listing by clicking the Browse button to access the folder where the image file is located. Select the file and click the Open button. The path to the image file will be displayed. 
	9) Click the Update Info button. 


	Section 9: Import and Export Functions 
	Exporting Listings and Listing Details 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Export. The Export page will be displayed. 
	2) Check the tables to be exported. 
	3) Click the Export button. 
	4) A File Download dialog will open. 
	5) Click the Open button to display the tables on the page or click the Save button to save the real_export.xls file to your computer. See the Table Details List below for more information on the exported spreadsheet’s contents. 

	Importing Listings and Listing Details 
	1) Export all of the tables in the Export List. (See Exporting Products and Categories above). Save the real_export.xls file to your computer. 
	2) Locate and open the real_export.xls file. Use this as a template for the file you want to import.  
	3) Enter the necessary table information for each table heading. Refer to the Table Details List below for more information on table contents. 
	4) After completing the all required fields in the Excel file, click Import in the right-hand Main Menu (Figure 2 1). Select the tables to be imported. 
	5) Click the Browse button and locate the folder where real_export.xls is located. Select the file and click the Open button. 
	6) Click the Import button. 

	Table Details List 
	Listings 
	Listing Details 


	Section 10: Managing Virtual Broker Pages 
	Configuring a Front-end Page 
	Editing a Front-end Page 
	1) From the right-hand Main Menu, click Categories, Feature Listing, Listing Detail, Search, or Search Result. 
	2) The appropriate page will appear. In the figure above we are making changes to the Categories page (Figure 10 2).  
	3) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 
	4) Enter keywords for the front-end page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words used to search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the products and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 
	5) Enter a description for the front-end page in the SEO Description field. The page description is used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed with the Page Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  
	6) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  
	7) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end page formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page for a description of each WCE button). 
	8) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be displayed in the front-end page.  



	Section 11: Virtual Broker Integration 
	Integrating the Virtual Broker Application 
	1) From the OpenSites Work Area, drag the Virtual Broker to the page you would like to host the Virtual Broker application The tool icon   will appear within the Page icon. 
	2) Double-click the page icon. The Page Details View will be displayed. Click the Contents tab. 
	3) Within the WCE window, position your cursor where you would like the Virtual Broker application to be placed.  
	4) Click the Insert/Edit Placeholder [p] icon. The Placeholder Listings dialog will be displayed.  
	5) Select Virtual Broker from the Placeholder Name dropdown list and click OK. The Virtual Broker placeholder will be displayed in the WCE window. You have now successfully added the Virtual Broker application to your Web project. 


	Section 12: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration 
	Adding the Internet Marketing Module 

	Section 13: Talk to Us 
	Section 14: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page 
	Section 15: Glossary 
	 
	Border 
	Em 
	Graphical User Interface (GUI) 
	Hexadecimal 
	Link 
	Navigation Menu 
	Radio Button 
	Rollover 
	TPCCP 
	URL 
	World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) 
	Worldwide Accessibility Initiative (WAI) 


	Index 




